- SR wagpe

.«.gi 1 TlaT>

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS S 5 8 13
'

MONTGOMERY couury, OHIO HNT::

Py

.-

=== == —-State of -Ohio; ex pel ~— = . g . . = ____

W{lliam J. Brown o
Attorney General of Ohio, ]

_ Plaintiff, = A
vs. CASE NO. 79-950
MEMORANDUM OPINION

"

K&S Circuits,

Y o . Defendants,

”*

FACTS

Defendant operates a small plantjin Phillpsburg,
- Ohio,-and during the course of their manufacturing process has
diﬁcharged industrial waste into a storm sewer which empties
into Brush Creek. _ : ' ]
' Defandant was issued a *National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination 5ystem' wastewater. discharge permit by the Chio
EPA, with the approval of the U.sS. EPA.
The permit was effective April 21, 1975, and contained
cartain limitations of discharge, the requirements and a schedule
of constructing proper facilities to eliminate such discharge.
Final date for construction was to be April 21, 1377. It was
accomplished May 14, 1979.
In reality, the pollution control-system was not in
placa and operating entirely effectively until May of 1979.
Meanwhile, suit had been filed by the Attorney General in April
of 1979.
On October 31, 1981, the'Defendant stipulated to its
liability tqf the violations of the final effluent limitations )
‘alleged by Plaintiff in counts six through fifteen of the amended
complaint which occurred on or after July 1, 1977; violations of
the monitoring and reporting requirements of its permit, as
aileéed’by Pl#intiff in counts sixteen through twenty-two,

and violation of the final daily maximum copper limitations of



its permit which occurred on January 8, 1980, and September 24,
1980. -
All in all, Defendant admits Three Hundred twenty-
. cw~eight vialations, of its permit and the State alleges additional
final daily maximum copper limitation violations between 1979 and
1982',

- S @ von

It is for the Court to determine what should he
assessed by way of civil penalties for these violationms.

NATURE OF THE PENALTY

The Defendant admits to at least Three Hundred
twenty-eight violations. _ .

Any penalty‘cogSider;tion must begin with an assess-
ment for econcmic benefit and for the harm doqe-po the envirgﬁl
ment.

The ;vidence establishes that by delaying the
‘installiment of the pollution ;ontroi eqﬁipment for approximately
twenty-two (22) ménﬁhs éhia Defendant realized an “"after-tax"
operation and maintenance savings of One Hundred Sixty-One
ghcusand, One Hundred Fifty Dollars 15161,156.00), plus a savings
was realized by a delay in the capital expenditure for the
installation of the equipment. The total savings from both
sources by the delay in installation totals Five Hundred Thousand,
Two Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars ($500,224.00)

| Next, any penalty consideration must consider the
harm inflicted on the environment. This item is not easy to
quantify. The testimony reveals incredible devastation to the
community for a distance of at least five (5) miles along the
course of-the creek. Copper is still present iﬁ the creek at
toxic levels scome seven (7) years after the permit was issued;

True, nickel, lead and soﬁe other ;;eavy metals”
have been eliminated, but the harm from the copper depasits
will continue ad infinitum.

While there is-no hﬁrd evidence that the animals

- lost died from copper poisoning, at least the symptoms they



exhibited were consistent wiih the animals that had been

thus poisoned. They apparently developed what is known to*

horsemen as a “stove-pipe g&t' and litarally starved to death.
When, if ever, this creek valley will be restored to

A PRIy 2=

its o:iqinal natural’ condition is unknown -and unpredictable

Riia -t

"with any degrea of accuracy.

Next in a consideration in a determination of
damages is a consideration of the'reéalcitrance of Dafendant.
Dafendant was not oniy recalcitrant, but its conduct bordered on
open defiance. It failed to submit reports, failed to meet
construction deadlines and failed to meet the effluent
limitations set by their éezmit. The Court is of the opinion
that this recalcitrance can be explained.or mitigated to some
" small degree by the change in corporate management of the
dafendant and the change in}aﬁsignment of EPA employees working
‘with Defendant. s " .
- . Of course, in reaching a final deté:minat;on of the-
damages to be assessed, the Csurt must con;;def the detaerrent .
effect,‘if any, such damages may have on other poelluters o#
prospective polluters ana the Court has incorporated this deterrent
effect in decision. '

PENALTIES ASSESSED

It is therefore the finding of the Court and it
is uncontrove:ted that Defendant committed pollution in v1olatlon
of its permit and that it failed to meet the July 1, 1977, dead-~-
line for the installation of its treatment system and did not, i=n
bdint of fact install such systém until some twenty-two months
latar. .

For these violations the Court computes and assesses

penalty as follows:
Savings by delay in capltal expendlture
Sav1ngs in maintenance and operating costs
TOTAL: $500,224



The Court finds further the Defendant has been
guilty of recalcitrance, if not outright defiance, resulting

in utter desolation of tivé miles of Brush Creek.
| For this recalcitrance the Court assesses a
penalty ot One Hundred Five Thousand Dollars, Two Hundred Ten
Dollars ($105,210.00), the amount of the personal loan from
the corporation to Kneisley.

The Court further finds that a deterrent effect is
hopefully built into thesa sums already assessed against the
Defendant. They are substantial in nature and it is the earnest
desire of the Court that other possible violators will take
cognizance of these substantial penalties and thus be deteéred
from such pdssible activity. Wwhether or not this is so is’

. questionablc.

The Court finds further that substantial devastat;on
was caused by such violations for a fiva mile stretch of Brush
Creek. Such harm is difficult to measure in terms of dollars
and cents. °
Howeveé, the demand by the state for the sum of
Three Hundred Forty-One Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars, .
(8341,506.061'i:_supported.by the evidence and is reasonable and
jgst under the facts and circumstances of this case and such

an amount i3 therefore awarded.

RECAPITULATION

Savings by delay in capital expenditure and savings
in maintenanca and operating CoStS ....icccaccccccaccane

$500,224.00
Recalcitrance and Bad Faith 105,210.00
Damage to Brush Creek 341,500.00

TOTAL $946,334.00

The Court finds further that those penalties should be
and are mitigated by the following factors:

Internal problems and change in corporate
management of Defendant ...... eeceteeseassacscanons

~$ 73,487.00



PAGE S.

"Changes and transfers personnel in the E.P.A. . .« . .

__73,467.00

$146,934.00

e e an . . .. Gross penalties assessed $946,934.00
Mifigating factors =~ — 146,934.00

Net penalties assaessed . $800,000.00

" : Coun&el for Plaintiff will brepare‘and suhmi£ an
entry raflecting the findings of tﬁ? Court and submit the same
to-Defendant for endorsement. If Defendant refuses or neglects
to endorse the same, the entry ;ill reflect this fact and be
placed of record without the endorsement.

The said entry will save exceptions to both parties
as their interests are adversely affected.

; , . g Enter this ji{ dﬁy_of August, 1984.




